Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee E
Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at 10am
Phoenix Chamber 1, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr Mrs B M Hull

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1

Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of Substitution (if
any).

2

Chairman - Election
To elect a Chairman for the Hearing.

3

Determination of a premises licence application for Moorhayes
Community Centre (Pages 3 - 64)
To receive a report from the Head of Human Resources and
Development. An application has been received for a new premises
licence for Moorhayes Community Centre, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6TN.
Relevant representations have been received. Accordingly, Mid Devon
District Council as the licensing authority is obliged to hold a hearing to
determine the application.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
11 April 2016

1
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the
meeting to allow the public to ask questions.
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please
contact Sarah Lees on:
Tel:
01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

2
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3
AGENDA ITEM
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
26 April 2016
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT

DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR
MOORHAYES COMMUNITY CENTRE, TIVERTON, DEVON, EX16 6TN
REASON FOR REPORT
1.

An application has been received for a new premises licence for Moorhayes Community
Centre, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6TN. Relevant representation have been received.
Accordingly, Mid Devon District Council as the licensing authority is obliged to hold a
hearing to determine the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1.

That this application is decided in accordance with the licensing objectives

RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN
1.

None

FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS
Any financial, legal and/or risk assessment implications are set out below:

Financial

If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find itself
bearing the costs

Legal

If the decision is not lawful the Council could find itself subject to
appeal or judicial review

Risk Assessment

If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
[...]


2.0

APPLICATION

2.1

The application was submitted by Moorhayes Community Association.

2.2

In summary, the following licensable activities have been applied for:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Plays (indoors and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Films (indoors and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Indoor sporting events from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Boxing or Wrestling (indoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Live music (indoors and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Recorded music (indoors and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Performance of dance (indoors and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to
Sunday
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and dance (indoors
and outdoors) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to Sunday
Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) from 23:00 until 01:00, Monday to
Sunday

Page
4
2

•

Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) from 08:00 until 01:00, Monday to
Sunday

2.3

For some of the activities outlined above, the application also includes a New Year’s
Eve ‘de-regulation’.

2.4

The application also states that any outside event held on the field will be restricted to
weekends, with all music and / or performances to finish by midnight. Outside events will
also be restricted to no more than six per calendar year.

2.5

Specific timings can be seen on the application itself which is attached as Annex 2. The
plans are attached as Annex 3. In terms of what the plans show, the application states
the following:
‘The overall site plan shows the entire site etched in blue and the ‘main’ premises area
including some outside seating, immediately outside the building etched in red. The
area etched in red is where licensed activities may take place in accordance with the
schedules/times indicated below and the wider outside area marked in blue is where
they shall be restricted to a maximum six times per calendar year’.

2.6

The application includes a request for the condition requiring a Designated Premises
Supervisor to be ‘dissapplied’, which essentially means that Moorhayes Community
Association will be responsible for ensuring alcohol sales are properly supervised. The
existing licence in place has this same arrangement.

3.0

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

3.1

All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to take to
promote the four licensing objectives. These are:
•
•
•
•

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety
The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

3.2

The applicant has provided information on this which can be seen within section M of
the application (attached as Annex 2).

4.0

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

4.1

Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are notified of all new premises licence
applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine when they have
appropriate grounds to make a representation.

4.2

The Responsible Authorities are:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Police
Fire service
Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)
Planning Authority
Licensing Authority
Health and Safety Executive
Weights and Measures
the body responsible for Child Protection

Page
5
3

•
4.3

4.4

the local Director of Public Health

The Police provided a response to the application and agreed the following conditions
with the applicant:
•

The requirement for SIA registered door staff at any function involving licensable
activities shall be risk assessed by the Committee and the promoter of the event

•

Any outside event involving licensable activities shall be subject to the Committee /
promoter of the event providing the Police and Licensing Authority with 21 days’
notice of such event, providing details of numbers attending, timings, activities and
measures to uphold the licensing objectives

•

CCTV will be fitted, operated and maintained to the satisfaction of the Chief Officer
of Police and t
[...]
iefly below, and for
continuity, have been phrased similarly where possible to enable re-occurring themes to
be highlighted.

5.6

Mrs Carol Barnett has raised the following points:
•
•

5.7

Mr Wayne Fearn has raised the following points:
•
•
•

5.8

The premises is close to residential properties and would be intrusive to those living
nearby
The scale and scope of the licence is considered unreasonable

The premises is close to residential properties
The patio style doors are often left open during events and this leads to noise
nuisance from music and patrons
The potential for litter problems

Ms Lynn Jenner has raised the following points:
•
•

The premises is close to residential properties
The hours applied for are considered too much

Page
7
5

•
•
5.9

The patio style doors are often left open during events and this leads to noise
nuisance from music and patrons
The potential for litter problems

Mr Peter Radford-Gourlay has raised the following:
•

The premises is close to residential properties and the sale of alcohol for
consumption off the premises would lead to additional rowdiness and disturbance

5.10

Mr Peter Radford-Gourlay has also raised some points about the commercial aspect of
the premises. This is not considered relevant to the four licensing objectives.

5.11

A map showing the location of the residents who have made representations in relation
to the premises will be made available at the hearing to assist members.

6.0

LICENSING POLICY

6.1

The Licensing Act requires the Council as the Licensing Authority to formally adopt a
policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That policy must be
reviewed every five years and this Council formally adopted the current policy on 18
December 2013 and it came into effect 7 January 2014. It includes the following:

6.2

The Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its licensing functions with the aim of
promoting the four licensing objectives. (Paragraph 3.1)

6.3

The Author
[...]
cies.

2.0

Composition of Sub-Committee

2.1

The Sub-Committee shall usually consist of three Councillors drawn on a “panel”
basis from the membership of the Licensing Committee.

2.2

In forming the Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for a hearing, and
where Councillors availability permits, Members Services shall try to ensure that:
•

There are at least two experienced Members in attendance

•

Rotation of Membership

‘Experienced’ is defined as having previously taken part in two separate hearings.
2.3

Members may sit on a Hearing which relates to their own Ward as long as there is no
conflict of interest ’and any relevant declarations are made at the beginning of the
meeting.

2.4

The Chairman for a Hearing shall be selected from the Members that form the SubCommittee.

2.5

When unforeseen circumstances require, or an urgent matter has arisen, the SubCommittee may be made up of two Councillors as opposed to three.

3.0

Hearings to be held in public

3.1

Licensing Hearings shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee
may exclude the public (including a party to the hearing) from all or part of a hearing
where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest
in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

3.2

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who is in their
opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may:
a)

refuse to permit that person to return, or
1

Page 53

b)

permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee may
specify,

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had
they not been required to leave.
4.0

Time of Hearings

4.1

Hearings of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall usually be held at the Council Offices
during the day.

5.0

Notice of Hearing

5.1

The Licensing Authority shall give par
[...]
espond to any new issues raised.

Discussion about conditions
21.

If it appears to any party that one or more of the issues raised during the hearing
could be dealt with by means of a condition attached to the licence, that person may
put forward the suggestion(s) to the Chairman at this stage. All other parties are to
be given an opportunity to comment and express a view on any proposed condition.

Summary
22.

Any party wishing to summarise his or her views may do so, in the order in which
they presented their case. This will usually be as follows:
•

Applicant

•

Responsible Authorities

•

Other Parties

The decision
23.

The Sub-Committee will retire to reach a decision in private, accompanied by the
Council’s representatives from legal and members services.

24.

Members of the Sub-Committee return. Any legal advice given in the absence of the
parties will be repeated in public and all parties given an opportunity to respond
before a decision is announced.
9

Page 61

25.

The Chairman to announce the Sub-Committee’s decision if one has been made. This
can include giving reasons (if finalised). If the Sub-Committee is minded to grant with
the addition of conditions they may give the generals of the condition and the
intention of them. Specific wording in line with the Sub-Committees direction may
then be delegated to the Licensing Officer to prepare and send out in the decision
notice.

26.

The Council’s legal officer will then outline the rights of appeal.

27.

The decision and rights of appeal will be confirmed in writing by the licensing officer.

10

Page 62

General guidance to attendees

RIGHTS OF A PARTY
As a party to the hearing, you are entitled to:
•

Attend the hearing

•

Be assisted or represented at the hearing by another person, whether or not that
person is legally qualified

•

Give further information in support of your application or representation in
circumstances where the Licensing Authority has given you notice that clarification
on 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee E – 26 April 2016 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE E held on 26 April 2016 at 
Time Not Specified

Present 
Councillors

T G Hughes, Mrs B M Hull and L D Taylor

Apologies
Councillors Mrs F J Colthorpe

Also Present
Councillors

Present
Officers: Simon Johnson (Legal Services Manager), Thomas Keating 

(Lead Licensing Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services 
Officer)

Member Minute 
No Type of Interest

1 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Mrs F J Colthorpe had sent her apologies for the meeting and was 
substituted by Cllr Mrs B M Hull.

2 CHAIRMAN - ELECTION 

RESOLVED that Cllr T G Hughes be elected Chairman of the Sub Committee for the 
meeting.

Cllr T G Hughes then took the Chair.

3 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR MOORHAYES 
COMMUNITY CENTRE 

Consideration was given to a report * of the Head of Human Resources and 
Development relating to an application that had been received for a new premises 
licence for Moorhayes Community Centre, Tiverton.

The Members and officers introduced themselves, as did the applicant and 
representatives from the Moorhayes Community Centre Management Committee. 

The Licensing Sub Committee decided that the meeting should be heard in public 
session.

There were no interests to declare.

The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the contents of the report making reference to 
the following:



Licensing Sub-Committee E – 26 April 2016 2

 A licence for the premises had been in existence since 2007, the new 
application related to a new bar and restaurant area, provision to hold up to six 
outside events per year and slightly longer opening hours on particular days of 
the week and New Year’s Eve.

 A summary of the licensable activities applied for.
 Comments made by the Police and Environmental Health as two of the 

Responsible Authorities. The Police had agreed additional conditions with the 
applicant in relation to risk assessing the requirement for SIA door 
supervisors, notifying the Police and Licensing Authority ot outside events in 
advance and CCTV on site. Environmental Health had no objections regarding 
noise and nuisances.

 Four representations had been received. The applicant had discussed the 
concerns raised with 3 of the objectors and as a result of agreeing to remove 
the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises from the application, one 
of those representations had been withdrawn.

Following this the applicant was invited to present the application. He stated that the 
Management Committee had gradually been extending the property over the past 
four or five years. The centre was financially viable, membership numbers were 
increasing and there was a strong emphasis on attracting families. It was a well-
established social centre with a busy schedule of events including birthday parties, 
christenings and sports related activities. The centre had raised its own funds to 
make improvements to the structure of the building. The building was well insulated 
and there were plans to look at installing air conditioning. The applicant confirmed 
that doors were kept closed after 10pm. There were also plans to plant a beech 
hedge to screen off neighbouring properties. 

The applicant further explained that much of the litter surrounding the area came 
from the nearby Tesco’s store and they could not be held responsible for the rubbish 
which was dropped in the public areas. When questioned about the realistic number 
of outdoor events planned the applicant confirmed that it would be no more than one 
or two per year, one being a beer festival. Relationships with adjacent properties had 
been very good over the years and there had only ever been one complaint 
regarding noise. It was confirmed that there were regular arrangements for door staff 
and stewardship during events. 

The Lead Licensing Officer summarised the representations from the objectors. 

Mr Malcolm Phillips, Vice Chairman of Moorhayes Community Centre, addressed the 
Sub Committee and informed them that the centre was initially built as a sports hall 
and play area for children therefore potential noise would have been a factor prior to 
there ever being a bar. 

Councillor D J Knowles spoke as a director of the centre. He had previously lived in 
Mercers Close which was very near to the centre and had never noticed noise as an 
issue. He explained that any contract entered into by a hirer of the premises clearly 
stated that doors must be kept shut after 10pm. He reiterated the fact that the centre 
positively encouraged families to use the facilities.

Members of the Sub Committee withdrew to consider their decision.



Licensing Sub-Committee E – 26 April 2016 3

RESOLVED that the application be granted as applied for.

Reasons:

The club was well established and events had been conducted in a lawful manner in 
the past. The management had assured the committee that they would do everything 
in their power to control nuisance from noise and would take full account of any 
complaints made. They also assured the Sub Committee that they would maintain an 
adequate level of stewardship of events taking place on the premises.

Similarly, the management had assured the Sub Committee that they would comply 
with the conditions set out on pages 35 and 36 of the application in addition to the 
conditions listed at paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4 on page 6 of the officer’s report.

The Sub Committee was satisfied that the concerns raised within the relevant 
representations would be addressed by the conditions imposed on the licence.

They had also paid due regard to the current licensing policy and guidance referred 
to in the officers report and the decision the Sub Committee had made is in line with 
that policy and guidance.

Finally the Sub Committee’s decision was based on local knowledge and the 
conditions prevailing in the area.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

(The meeting ended at 11.05 am) CHAIRMAN


